• The carrying values of financial assets and liabilities carried at amortised cost do not change as interest rates change.

Positive figures represent an increase in profit or equity.

(a) Interest Rate Sensitivity
The sensitivity rate of 0.5% (2017 – 0.75%) for US interest rates represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change, based
on historical volatility and a review of analysts’ research and banks’ expectations of future interest rates.

The post-tax impact on the income statement, with all other variables held constant, at 31 December, for an increase or decrease of 0.5%
(2017 – 0.75%) in US interest rates, is not material (2017 – not material). There is no impact on other comprehensive income (“OCI”) for a change
in interest rates.

(b) Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitivity
The sensitivity rate of 10% (2017 – 10%) for Sterling and 10% (2017 – 5%) for Canadian dollar exchange rates represents management’s
assessment of a reasonably possible change, based on historical volatility and a review of analysts’ research and banks’ expectations of future
foreign exchange rates.

The table below shows the post-tax impact for the year of a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant, at 31 December.

2018 2017

Income
statement

$m
OCI
$m

Income
statement

$m
OCI
$m

Sterling exchange rate +10% (2017: +10%) (0.4) – (0.3) –
Sterling exchange rate -10% (2017: -10%) 0.4 – 0.3 –
Canadian dollar exchange rates +10% (2017: +5%) – 0.2 0.7 0.2
Canadian dollar exchange rates -10% (2017: -5%) – – (0.7) (0.2)

The movements in the income statement mainly arise from cash, intra-Group balances, trade and other receivables, payables, accrued expenses
and provisions, where the functional currency of the entity is different from the currency that the monetary items are denominated in. The
movements in OCI mainly arise from foreign exchange contracts designated in a cash flow hedge.

The post-tax impact on the income statement of reasonably possible changes in the Singapore dollar and UAE Dirham exchange rates were
considered and were immaterial.

29. Post-Employment Benefits

(a) UK Pensions
Within the UK, the Group operates a defined contribution (“DC”) plan, which is open to current employees. Contributions to the plan and other

[…]

Financial statem

ents
O

ther inform
ation

145Hunting PLC | 2018 Annual Report and Accounts

38. Change in Accounting Policies

This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and IFRS 9 Financial Instruments on the
Group’s financial statements.

(a) Impact on the Financial Statements
As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies, the prior year financial statements have been restated for the effects of IFRS 15
Revenue from Contracts with Customers. IFRS 9 Financial Statements has been adopted without restating comparative information. The
reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the restated balance sheet as at 1 January
2017 and 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

The tables below show the adjustments that have been made to each individual line item. Line items that have not been affected by the changes
have not been included separately, but instead have been grouped together.

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2017

As previously
reported

$m
IFRS 15

$m
Restated

$m

Revenue 722.9 2.0 724.9
Cost of sales (558.1) (1.4) (559.5)
Gross profit 164.8 0.6 165.4
Other operating income 7.6 – 7.6
Operating expenses (197.8) – (197.8)
Loss from operations (25.4) 0.6 (24.8)
Finance income 3.3 – 3.3
Finance expense (4.8) – (4.8)
Share of associates’ post-tax losses (1.3) – (1.3)
Loss before tax from operations (28.2) 0.6 (27.6)
Taxation (1.0) – (1.0)
Loss for the year  (29.2) 0.6 (28.6)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of the parent (26.7) 0.6 (26.1)
Non-controlling interests (2.5) – (2.5)
 (29.2) 0.6 (28.6)

Loss per share cents cents cents

Basic (16.4) 0.4 (16.0)
Diluted (16.4) 0.4 (16.0)

IAS 1 paragraph 82(ba) requires impairment losses for the year (including reversals of impairment losses or impairment gains) determined in
accordance with Section 5.5 of IFRS 9 to be presented on a separate line in the income statement. As the amounts are not considered to be
material, the impairment losses for the year have been disclosed within note 16.

146 Hunting PLC | 2018 Annual Report and Accounts

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

38. Change in Accounting Policies continued

(a) Impact on the Financial Statements continued
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2017

As previously
reported

$m
IFRS 15

$m
Restated

$m

Comprehensive expense:
Loss for the year (29.2) 0.6 (28.6)

Components of other comprehensive income after tax 10.8 – 10.8

Total comprehensive expense for the year (18.4) 0.6 (17.8)

Total comprehensive expense attributable to:
Owners of the parent (17.9) 0.6 (17.3)
Non-controlling interests (0.5) – (0.5)

(18.4) 0.6 (17.8)

Total comprehensive expense attributable to owners of the parent arises from the Group’s continuing operations.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2017

As previously
reported at

31 December
2017

$m

IFRS 15
(note 38(b))

$m

Restated at
31 December

2017
$m

IFRS 9
(note 38(c))

$m

Restated at
1 January

2018
$m

ASSETS
Non-current assets 749.0 – 749.0 – 749.0

Current assets
Inventories 286.2 (5.2) 281.0 – 281.0
Trade and other receivables 178.9 6.8 185.7 (0.2) 185.5
Other current assets 66.5 – 66.5 – 66.5
 531.6 1.6 533.2 (0.2) 533.0

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 130.9 – 130.9 – 130.9
Other current liabilities 13.6 – 13.6 – 13.6
 144.5 – 144.5 – 144.5
Net current assets 387.1 1.6 388.7 (0.2) 388.5

Non-current liabilities 25.6 – 25.6 – 25.6
Net assets 1,110.5 1.6 1,112.1 (0.2) 1,111.9

Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Retained earnings 780.6 1.6 782.2 (0.2) 782.0
Other equity balances 311.1 – 311.1 – 311.1

1,091.7 1.6 1,093.3 (0.2) 1,093.1
Non-controlling interests 18.8 – 18.8 – 18.8
Total equity 1,110.5 1.6 1,112.1 (0.2) 1,111.9

Strategic report
C

orporate governance
Financial statem

ents
O

ther inform
ation

147Hunting PLC | 2018 Annual Report and Accounts

38. Change in Accounting Policies continued

(a) Impact on the Financial Statements continued
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

As previously
reported at

31 December
2017

$m

IFRS 15
(note 38(b))

$m

Restated at
31 December

2017
$m

IFRS 9
(note 38(c))

$m

Restated at
1 January

2018
$m

Inventories
Raw materials 99.2 (0.5) 98.7 – 98.7
Work in progress 52.0 (4.6) 47.4 – 47.4
Finished goods 163.6  (0.5) 163.1 – 163.1
Gross inventories 314.8 (5.6) 309.2 – 309.2
Less: provision (28.6) 0.4 (28.2) – (28.2)
Net inventories 286.2 (5.2) 281.0 – 281.0

Trade and other receivables
Current:
Contract assets – 6.8 6.8 – 6.8
Trade receivables 152.8 – 152.8 – 152.8
Accrued revenue 6.2 – 6.2 – 6.2
Gross receivables 159.0 6.8 165.8 – 165.8
Less: provision for impairment (4.8) – (4.8)  (0.2) (5.0)
Net receivables 154.2 6.8 161.0 (0.2) 160.8
Prepayments 17.6 – 17.6 – 17.6
Other receivables 7.1 – 7.1 – 7.1
 178.9 6.8 185.7 (0.2) 185.5

Trade and other payables
Current:
Contract liabilities – 9.1 9.1 – 9.1
Trade payables 47.3 – 47.3 – 47.3
Accruals 49.9 – 49.9 – 49.9
Other current payables 33.7 (9.1) 24.6 – 24.6
 130.9 – 130.9 – 130.9

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes

As previously
reported

year ended
31 December

2017
$m

IFRS 15
$m

Restated
year ended

31 December
2017

$m

Operating activities
Reported loss from operations (25.4) 0.6 (24.8)
Acquisition amortisation and exceptional items 6 39.1 – 39.1
Depreciation and non-acquisition amortisation 41.7 – 41.7
Underlying EBITDA 55.4 0.6 56.0
Increase in inventories (20.9) 1.2 (19.7)
Increase in receivables (64.7) (1.8) (66.5)
Increase in payables 46.3 – 46.3
Operating activities other cash flows 18.3 – 18.3
Operating activities non-cash flow items 11.4 – 11.4
Net cash inflow from operating activities 45.8 – 45.8
Net cash outflow from investing activities (9.9) – (9.9)
Net cash outflow from financing activities (23.2) – (23.2)
Net cash inflow in cash and cash equivalents 12.7 – 12.7
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 20.3 – 20.3
Effect of foreign exchange rates 1.3 – 1.3
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 34.3 – 34.3

148 Hunting PLC | 2018 Annual Report and Accounts

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

38. Change in Accounting Policies continued

(a) Impact on the Financial Statements continued
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 1 January 2017

As previously
reported at

31 December
2016

$m

IFRS 15
(note 38(b))

$m

Restated at
1 January

2017
$m

ASSETS
Non-current assets 841.3 – 841.3

Current assets
Inventories 259.7 (4.0) 255.7
Trade and other receivables 111.7 5.0 116.7
Other current assets 88.4 – 88.4
 459.8 1.0 460.8

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 70.0 – 70.0
Other current liabilities 66.2 – 66.2
 136.2 – 136.2
Net current assets 323.6 1.0 324.6

Non-current liabilities 47.5 – 47.5
Net assets 1,117.4 1.0 1,118.4

Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Retained earnings 800.0 1.0 801.0
Other equity balances 298.1 – 298.1

1,098.1 1.0 1,099.1
Non-controlling interests 19.3 – 19.3
Total equity 1,117.4 1.0 1,118.4

(b) Impact of Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers establishes when revenue should be recognised, how it should be measured and what
disclosures about contracts with customers should be made. IFRS 15 replaces IAS 18 Revenue and IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related
interpretations. The new accounting policies are set out in note 37. The standard is effective for the Group from 1 January 2018. IFRS 15 must
be applied retrospectively. However, an entity can choose whether to apply the standard retrospectively to each period presented or apply the
modified retrospective method, whereby the cumulative effect of applying the standard is recognised in equity at the date of initial application.

In accordance with the transition provisions in IFRS 15, the Group has adopted the new rules fully retrospectively, rather than the modified
retrospective method as indicated in the 2017 Annual Report and Accounts, and has restated the comparatives for the 2017 financial year,
as this is considered to enhance the clarity of the financial statements.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the balance sheet at the date of initial application, 1 January 2018.

IAS 18
Carrying amount

31 December
2017

$m
Reclassification

$m
Remeasurement

$m

IFRS 15
Carrying amount

1 January 2018
$m

Net trade receivables 148.0 (148.0) – –
Net trade receivables – rental receivables – 12.5 – 12.5
Net trade receivables – IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – 135.5 – 135.5
Current contract assets – – 6.8 6.8
Accrued revenue 6.2 (6.2) – –
Accrued revenue – rental receivables – 1.7 – 1.7
Accrued revenue – IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – 4.5 – 4.5
Inventories 286.2 – (5.2) 281.0
Current contract liabilities – (9.1) – (9.1)
Other payables – deferred revenue (1.0) – – (1.0)
Other payables – payments on account from customers (9.1) 9.1 – –

Strategic report
C

orporate governance
Financial statem

ents
O

ther inform
ation

149Hunting PLC | 2018 Annual Report and Accounts

38. Change in Accounting Policies continued

(b) Impact of Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers continued
IFRS 15 requires an entity to recognise revenue when control of promised goods or services is passed to its customers for an amount that
reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Revenue will either be recognised